

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021- 0410

Richard Anthony and Sanaz Anthony, Appellants

v.

Town of Plaistow Planning Board, Appellee and
Milton Real Properties of Massachusetts, Intervenor

APPELLEE’S BRIEF – TOWN OF PLAISTOW

MANDATORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO
SUPREME COURT RULE 7

Charles F. Cleary, Esq. (#8145)
William P. Reddington, Esq. (#271590)
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Oral Argument: Charles F. Cleary, Esq.

June 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Superior Court appropriately determined it did not
 have jurisdiction to review the Appellants’ zoning issue..... 8

 II. The Superior Court appropriately affirmed the Planning
 Board’s finding of no regional impact 13

 III. The Superior Court appropriately affirmed the Planning
 Board decision 15

CONCLUSION 16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 17

RULE 16(11) CERTIFICATION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases:

Accurate Transp., Inc. v. Town of Derry, 168 N.H. 108 (2015)..... 11, 12

Atwater v. Town of Plainfield, 160 N.H. 503 (2010) 8, 11, 12

Crawford v. Town of Gilford, No. 2018-0605, 2019 WL 2371966
(N.H. May 31, 2019) 12

Dembiec v. Town of Holderness, 167 N.H. 130 (2014) 12

Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC, 169 N.H. 128 (2016) 12, 13

Krainewood Shores Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Moultonborough,
174 N.H. 103 (2021)..... 12

Ltd. Editions Properties, Inc. v. Town of Hebron,
162 N.H. 488 (2011) 14, 15

Property Portfolio Group, 163 N.H. 754 (2012) 15, 16

Statutes:

RSA 36:54 13

RSA 36:55 13

RSA 36:56 13, 14

RSA 36:57 15

RSA 674:33 9, 10

RSA 676:5 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

RSA 677:15 7, 8, 11, 12, 15
